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Sugar:  
Current Close 20/7/06 Contract High Contract Low 
NCDEX In Rs per Quintal    

October 2006  1902 2200 1845 
December 2006  1826 2088 1787 
NYBOT, In cents per pound    

October 2006 15.31 18.37 8.18 

Forecast  High Average Low 
NCDEX In Rs per Quintal    
October 2006  (Old Crop) 2025 1925 1825 
December 2006 (New Crop) 1950 1850 1750 
NYBOT, In cents per pound    

October 2006 18.5 16.25 14 
 

At A Glance 
 Bumper sugar cane season is just 100 days away 

 Indian prices were at all time high levels in 05-06 

 EU the second largest exporter may turn into a net importer in next couple of years 

 High crude oil prices will drive intentional sugar prices 
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Sugar in India 
Indian sugar industry has seen a very good season in 05-06 and will be followed by 
bright prospects in 06-07. Higher cane prices, prompt payments by mills, and 
favorable planting conditions due to late season (Sept/Oct) rains in 2005, has 
supported higher cane planting in 2006/07 forecast at 4.4 million hectares 
compared to 4.1 million hectares last year. Ample irrigation availability in cane 
growing regions and fewer pests and diseases should result in higher yields. 
Assuming a normal monsoon this summer, 2006/07 sugarcane production is 
forecast at 299 million tons, an increase of 12 percent over last year.  And the 
resultant sugar production in 06-07 is expected to be a record at 22 mln tones 
(+15% y-o-y). With EU pulling out of the international trade around 5 mln tones 
deficit is likely to be created in world supplies. Very few countries have the capacity 
to fill up the vacuum created by EU and India is a forerunner in filling the gap. 
Other exciting arena for Sugar industry is Ethanol. Brazil has seen a successful 
use of Ethanol as bio-fuel and rest of the world wants to emulate the same. India 
has announced that, based on availability of sugar, mixing of 5% ethanol will 
become mandatory from October 2006. The percentage and the coverage is most 
likely to increase in coming years. All and all it is interesting times ahead for sugar 
and for all connected to Sugar industry. It is already reflected in the various 
expansion plans being put forward by the industry. 
 
 
Sugar Demand And Supply 
Sugar production of 05-06 has been gradually revised upwards during the season. 
Now the latest numbers pegged by the official sources is that the production could 
be around 194 lac tones as against 125 lac tones in 04-05. In its fourth crop 
estimates, the Union Government has further raised its estimate of the country's 
sugarcane production. In 2005-06 cane production would rise to 278.39 million 
tonnes (mt). The `second advance estimate' had assessed sugarcane production 
at 266.88 mt, which was revised upwards to 273.16 mt in the `third advance 
estimates' and now to 278.39 mt. But the consumption numbers are not really 
talked about. Our study suggests that the consumption number also need a 
revision. So far till the month of Jun 06 total sugar released in the form of free and 
levy sugar is 137.59 lac tones. Earlier estimate of 190 lac tones sugar consumption 
looks far fetched. Effectively this would mean that before the new sugar season 
starts average consumption for the next three months should be 17.5 lac tones! 
We believe that the total consumption for the season may not exceed 180 lac 
tones. This leaves us with better ending stock over previous season and a higher 
stock to use ratio to end the season with. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Indian sugar industry has seen a 
very good season in 05-06 

Sugar production of 05-06 has 
been gradually revised upwards 

during the season. Consumption 
numbers also needs revision 
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In-house balance sheet estimates for 05-06 and forecast for 06-07 are given as 
below. 
 
SEASONS (in lac tons) 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 (E) 2006-07 (F)

Opening Stock 113.17 116.14 85.00 48.29 51.29

Production 201.40 139.95 126.91 192.00 220.00

Imports  0.41 4.00 21.38 3.00  
Total Availability 314.98 260.09 233.29 243.29 271.29

       

Consumption 183.84 172.85 185.00 180.00 187.50

Exports 15.00 2.24  12.00 20.00

Closing Stock 116.14 85 48.29 51.29 63.79

Stock to Use Ratio 58% 49% 26% 26% 31%

Source: ISMA & Man Financial Commodities India Pvt. Ltd. 
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Production 
Sugar in India is a cyclical industry and is also heavily dependent on weather. 
Sugar industry follows a cycle of around 5 years. Lower prices make the farmers to 
switch to other alternative crops. Prices then rise due to lower production and 
again the farmers are attracted to cane crop, increasing the supply only to follow 
the cycle. In 06-07 cane production is expected to move up to record levels due to 
better cane prices, higher demand and bright export prospects. We believe that 
consistently rising production and changing consumption patterns will change the 
traditional cyclical pattern of sugar industry in coming years. 
 
Trade as well as USDA forecast estimates that India’s sugar production for Sugar 
Yeay (SY) 2006/07 (October/September) will be in the range of 22-24 to million 
tons sharply higher from the current 05-06-production estimate of 19.2 mln tones. 
This is because of anticipated higher sugarcane production. Our in-house study 
shows production forecasts for 06-07 to be on the lower side of the range. 
Government estimates of area under cane for Sugar-Year 06-07 is expected to 
increase by 6.5% to 4.4 mln hectares. We have taken the yield of 68 tonnes per 
hectares, which is close to the best yield seen in last five years. The cane 
production thus calculated is likely to increase by 12% at 299 mln tones. USDA has 
assumed cane utilization at 71% in SY05-06, which is sharply higher from around 
55% seen in SY04-05. Higher sugar prices and timely payment by the mills is likely 

In 06-07 cane production is 
expected to be at record levels 
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to see more cane diverted to the sugar mills. Also change in lifestyle has seen 
gradual decline in demand for the alternate sweeteners like Gur and Khandsari. 
Hence we too expect utilization to sustain at around 71%. At the best recovery rate 
at all India levels of 10.3% in past 5 years, we believe that the sugar production in 
SY 2006-07 would be 22 mln tones. Numbers are given in the following table. 
 
Sugarcane Production & Utilization 

YEAR   2002/03 2003/04 2004/05(R) 2005/06(R)
Man Fin Forecast

2006/07

AREA/1  Mha 4.36 4.00 3.75 4.15 4.40

YIELD/1  MT/ha 65.91 59.40 61.91 64.31 68.00

PRODUCTION/1  MMT 287.38 237.31 232.18 266.88 299.20
SUGAR/2  MMT 20.14 13.55 12.69 19.20 22.00

KHANDSARI/3  MMT 0.90 1.00 0.95 0.80 0.80

GUR /3  MMT 4.50 6.63 6.89 4.00 5.00

SEED/3  MMT 3.45 2.85 2.90 3.20 3.50
Source: /1: Directorate of Economic and Statistics, Ministry of Agriculture 
/2: Indian Sugar Mills Association 
/3: FAS/New Delhi estimate/ Man financial Commodities Research 
 
However the major debate is about what percent of cane will be the utilized for 
sugar production and due to weather vagaries what will be the yields? The 
following table draws up various scenarios with different yield and realization. 
 
India Sugar Production: Cane Yield and Utilization Scenarios 
  Cane Utilization 
 Yield tons/ha 69 71.4 75 80
65 20.33 21.03 22.09 23.57
68 21.26 22.00 23.11 24.65
70 21.89 22.65 23.79 25.38
 
 
Consumption 
In long run we expect the domestic demand to remain robust. India is the world’s 
largest consumer of sugar, and consumes around 14% of global sugar 
consumption. Consumption of sugar in India has shown a compound average 
growth rate (CAGR) of 4% over the last 15 years. India’s sugar consumption per 
capita is 18.1 kg, which is significantly lower than the world average of 22 kg. 
Population growth of about 1.8% per annum and increasing shift from low-cost 
sweeteners (such as gur and khandsari) to sugar in rural areas, as the economy 
expands should help the consumption to see a sustained growth of 3-4%. 
 
Internationally deficit has been created due to the withdrawal of the major exporter 
of Sugar - EU! Indian mills are already gearing up to fill up the vacuum. Higher 
export potentials will keep the total demand higher. Pressing need of alternative 
fuel as well as energy will result in a more sustainable production model. Sugar 
mills’ capacity to produce energy as well as ethanol with marginal incremental 
investment in existing infrastructure will give them a better bottom line. Cane 
demand thus is expected to remain high. This new model could in fact enforce a 
change in the traditional sugar production cycle.  
 
 

Consumption to see a sustained 
growth of 3-4% 
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Trade 
Indian producers have an obligation to export 1.5-2.0 mln tons under the Advanced 
License Scheme. In order to bridge the supply/demand gap in years of poor 
production, the government allows imports of raw sugar by mills at a zero duty 
against future export commitments under the Advanced License Scheme. The 
importers are subject to export obligations of 1 ton of sugar per 1.05 tons of raw 
sugar imported within 24 months. Indian producers imported around 2.5 mln tons 
of raw sugar during the period October 2004-September 2005. They are expected 
to export little less than 1 mln tons during the period October 2005 to September 
2006, and ideally speaking they will export 1-1.5 mln tons in SY07 to meet their 
export obligations under the Scheme. But higher prices in the domestic market has 
prompted government to ban sugar exports from India till March 07. In addition 
Sugar imports have been opened up till the new season sugar hits the market. Till 
September 2006 imports of raw and refined sugar are subject to ad valorem duty of 
20% on CIF and countervailing duty of US$19.50 per ton.  
 
On international front EU is expected to create a deficit of around 4-5 mln tones. 
Brazil’s rising cost of production (due to cost inflation and the strengthening 
Brazilian real) will give Indian exporters a competitive edge. Also demand from 
neighbouring countries such as Pakistan, Bangladesh and Sri Lanka, will give a 
freight advantage to Indian producers. India is thus nicely poised to become an 
important international player. This is another reason why the exporters community 
is very upset with the current ban. The Agriculture minister has hinted that the ban 
on sugar export might be lifted from October 06 rather than the current limit of 
March 07. Clarification on the issue is yet awaited while this report is being written. 
Imports on the other hand are not relevant as the international prices are very high 
compared to the domestic prices and it is not economic to import sugar. 
 
 
Export parity for Indian Sugar 
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A parity study chart has been given above. International prices are the daily price 
released by the International Sugar Association. The Indian spot prices are Ex-
Warehouse Muzaffarnagar inclusive of all taxes (NCDEX). Monthly average rupees 
per dollar rate is taken from RBI. We have converted the daily international price in 
cents per pound into rupees per quintal to arrive at the competitiveness of the 

Indian exporters have a 
competitive edge in International 

Trade 
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Indian sugar. As can be seen in the chart given above the international prices have 
increased very sharply since May 2005. As against this the domestic prices have 
remained steady and have not risen as sharply. As a result the difference between 
the International price and the domestic price shown on the secondary Y axis as 
has narrowed sharply. But this study can only be indicative of the sharp 
improvement in exportability of the Indian sugar. The India exportable variety of S-
30 from central and south India is much cheaper than the benchmark taken above.  
 
Price Outlook 
All and all the coming times are going to be exciting for all in the Sugar chain. 
Farmers earned very good prices in 05-06. Lower production in 04-05 resulted in 
higher sugar prices and better price realization enabled mills to make prompt 
payments to the farmers. This resulted in timely and good price realization for the 
cane farmers. As can be seen in the table given below. 
 
Sugarcane, Price Table 
(in Rs. per ton)  2005/06 2004/05 2003/04

Minimum Support Price (MSP)*  795 745 730

State Advised Price for  

Uttar Pradesh  1150-1200@ 1120-1170 1050

Haryana/Punjab  1180-1240 1100-1200 960-1100
Southern States  na 745-1106 730-950
*MSP for 2003/04 and 04/05 linked to a basic recovery rate of 8.5 percent. For every 0.1 percent increase in recovery rate over the 8.5 percent 
basic recovery rate, an additional premium of rs.8.80 and rs.8.50 per ton was paid in the MY’s 2004/05 and 2003/04, respectively. The MSP for 
2005/06 is linked to a basic recovery rate of 9.0 percent, and for every 0.1 percent increase in recovery rate over this basic recovery rate, an 
additional premium of rs.8.80 is to be paid. 
@ Private sugar mills in Uttar Pradesh paid an additional incentive of Rs.100 per ton to growers beginning in January 2006. 

 
The cane farmers expect better price realization this season as the demand will 
sustain.  
 
Question now is: With a bumper crop just 100 days away where will the prices go 
from here?  
A snap shot of futures movement since January 06 has been given on the next 
page. The season began with a very bullish undertone due to lower opening stock. 
Pakistan needed huge exports and the Agriculture Minister had hinted that exports 
to Pakistan would be allowed. International prices have remained lucrative and the 
higher export possibility kept the domestic prices supported.  But then state 
elections in five states including West Bengal, Tamil Nadu, Kerala and Assam, 
compelled government to intervene and soften the prices. Towards June 06 the 
government realized that the country did not have surplus to export additional 
sugar. And now just before this reports started forming its shape the government 
has banned exports of sugar.  They have also allowed 1 mln ton imports of white 
sugar at 20% customs duty till Sept 2006. International prices are much higher 
than the domestic prices and hence the industry is mounting pressure on 
government to allow sugar exports under Advance License scheme. Imports are 
irrelevant due to the same reason: high international prices. 
 

With a bumper crop just 100 
days away where will the prices 

go from here?  
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Second month futures for 05-06 season 

1700

1750

1800

1850

1900

1950

2000

2050

2100

2150

2200

2-Jan-2006 17-Jan-2006 1-Feb-2006 16-Feb-2006 3-Mar-2006 18-Mar-2006 2-Apr-2006 17-Apr-2006 2-May-2006 17-May-2006 1-Jun-2006 16-Jun-2006 1-Jul-2006

Rs
/Q

tl

Prices Rallied on Lower 
opening stocks, And Export 
Potential to Pakistan- Mid-

Jan

Rumour : extra release 
of around 3-4 lakh 

tonnes halted the rally 
:Early Feb

Addnl quota of 1.5 lakh MTs 
for each of Feb & Mrch 2006 

released: 9/2

Spec Buying emerges 
at lower levels

VAT took prices 
higher. But no fresh 

Tax resulted in sell off 
28/2

Pvt mills increased 
prices as the co-op ran 
out of stock: March end

42 Lakh Tons  for 
April-June Qrtr 1/4

Rumour:  Gvt would 
allow the STC to 

export of 3-4 lkh tn of 
whites : Apr end

PCC warns govt; State 
elections : Early May

Crop revised up; 
possibility of export 
diminishes May end

Higher third qrtr 
quota 28/6

Mills Forced to Divert 
sugar to Levy

Rally Due to 
Summer Demand

 
Source: NCDEX 

 



Sugar Commodity  
 
 
 

July 18, 2006    2  

 
Farmers have been paid well last season and the same is expected this season as 
well. The new capacities have been added and according to one private study the 
major mills will add more than 60,000 tones crushed per day (TCD) capacity in the 
year 2006-07. And another crushing capacity of around 1,00,000 TCD will be 
added in 2007-8. This will support the cane prices as mills compete for a regular 
raw material supply. Cane prices offered to the farmers could be higher by as 
much as Rs 70-100 per ton from previous season in some of the regions. Higher 
sugar price has improved bottom-line of the sugar industry. The same is reflected 
in the stock prices of the sugar companies as well. This will enable them to pay the 
farmers on time. 
 
But higher raw material price is unlikely to translate in sharply higher sugar prices. 
Raw material may increase but the mills will have to squeeze their profit margins 
and absorb the cost than increase the prices.  
 
There are two sections to the price outlook. One before the new season starts and 
the other after the new seasons starts. As we have discussed in the supply and 
demand scenario, the consumption has not been as high as was earlier expected. 
And now the ban on exports! Hence with higher ending stocks the prices are 
unlikely to rise sharply. So far in the season, beginning 1st Oct 2005 the second 
month future has remained in the range of 1769-2150. Prices have declined 
sharply since the month of May 06, and are currently at around 1890-1900. 
Question is will the level of 1769 breach?  
 
Well in this case we agree partially with the technical analysis given below. 1850 is 
the major psychological support and we do not see this levels breaching for two 
reasons. The ending stock is at one of the very low levels. 2003-04 ending stock 
was at 45 lac tones, before that the low stocks were seen in 1993-94 at 31 lac 
tones. The ending stocks are expected to improve compared to 04-05 to 49 lac 
tones in 05-06 but the absolute number still is very low. Secondly this season we 
are expected to see the two major Hindu festivals of Dassera and Diwali in the 
month of September and October, before the new crop season begins. 
Traditionally these are the high consuming months. The demand thus will keep the 
prices supported. Prices will find strong buying support at 1850-1800. Also higher 
sugar prices at the time of harvest will fetch farmers better cane prices. Prices may 
remain firm. But at the same time we believe that the upside is limited. Higher 
inflation threat has made government keep a close watch on the prices of all the 
essential commodities. Sharp price rise in commodities like wheat, pulses, and 
vegetables along with sugar has raised an alarm. This will result in government 
intervention at higher levels.  We do not see prices sustaining beyond 2000-2050 
per quintal for the season.  
 
Supply in the new season after Oct 06 is expected to be much better in SY 06-07. 
But a lot is uncertain till then. Weather will play a major role. So far it has been 
near ideal in most cane growing regions, but prolonged dryness could impact the 
yield and lower the production estimates. Assuming that weather remains 
favourable, we could see supply increase from October 06. If exports are allowed 
from the new season, it will not allow the prices to come down immediately. Also 
the pipeline will be thinly supplied in the beginning of the season due to the 
ongoing festive season. Hence the prices will remain firm to begin with in the new 
season. However if ban on sugar was to continue it could result in a glut towards 
the month of November or so. Prices under such circumstances could come under 

Huge new capacities are being 
added 

The demand thus will keep the 
prices supported in rest of 05-06 

season 

To begin with, the pipeline is 
expected to be thinly supplied 

06-07 
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pressure. We expect the prices to slide down towards 1700 for the month of 
December. 
 
Government intervention remains a major threat to the current scenario. In the 
month of February 05 when the prices touched the high of 2150 the market 
expected the rally to continue till 2300 per quintal in the summer months and 
export possibility was expected to keep the price higher for the rest of the season. 
But political compulsions due to higher commodity prices in general made 
government to intervene and the prices have never regained the levels seen in the 
month of February 06! 
 
Technical analysis 
 
Sugar M Grade (NCDEX) 
Price of sugar has gone in a trading range of 1850-2100 points since the beginning 
of 2006. Historically the price of 1850 has been a very important psychological 
support for this market. As of now the support at 1850 seems to be holding but a 
decisive break below this level and we are likely to see a sell-off towards 1750-
1760.  The future price action of this market depends on how firmly the support at 
1850 holds. 
 
On the accompanying chart the support at 1850 is amply clear. The Bollinger 
bands(20,2) are narrowing down as there is a contraction of volatility. The 14-
weeks RSI is near its lows of last six months and in fact it has slipped below its 
lows seen in March 06. 
 
Technical Analysis 
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Sugar (NCDEX) continuation Weekly chart 
On the weekly chart of Sugar (NCDEX Oct 06) contract we are seeing price in a 
steady down trend. It is a classic case of price declining on high volumes with a 
contraction of volumes on any rallies. Price has a major support at 1880 and there 
is a small short-term bounce from this level. On the upside price has a major 
resistance at 2010 and above that to 2050. A rally to this resistance zone is 
expected to exert selling pressure on the price. Once price breaks below 1880 we 
are likely to see a decline to 1800 and below that to 1750. The 34- day Moving 
average and the 50-day CCI are both showing bearish tendencies. The undertone 
in the market is bearish and we are likely to see lower levels in the days to come. 
Traders should consider selling this market on any rally towards 2010-2050 and 
look for opportunities to go short this market. 
 
Ethanol 
Possibility of Ethanol as a bio-fuel, similar to Brazil experience has made the world 
sit up and take notice. Similar possibilities are being probed in India. Oil prices 
have doubled between 2003-04 and 2005-06. Crude rates per barrel (Indian 
basket) leapfrogged from $27.97 (2003-04) to $55.35 (2005-06, up to December 
15 - 2005). Had Oil Marketing Companies been allowed to pass on the entire price, 
the impact on inflation might have been quite significant. Detailed studies have 
been made regarding the bio-fuel possibilities in India since 2000. And now the 
government is ready to implement its plans provided the crop is as bumper as 
being projected at this point.  
 
According to Ministry for Petroleum and Natural Gas (MPNG), 5% ethanol blends 
on an all-India basis would require 500 million liters. 5% ethanol blending 
programme is now operational in nine states across the country. The Government 
has mandated the Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) to sell 5 per cent ethanol-
blended petrol in all States (barring the North-East) from 1 October 2006. This of 
course can change if the Sugarcane crop scenario changes. The other hitch to the 
implementation of this programme is the ethanol price agreement between 
government and sugar mills. Sugar mills have been demanding a price of over Rs 
23 per ltr against the current price of Rs.18.75 a ltr. Price of ethanol has been a 
subject of dispute between the sugar manufacturer and the oil marketing 
company.  
 
Total annual ethanol requirement at five per cent blending is estimated at 56.785 
crore ltr. While on the supply side, Sugar industry already have installed an 
aggregate ethanol production capacity of around 130 crore ltr, which can even 
meet 10 per cent blending requirement. 
 
Currently retail price of petrol is quoted around 54 per ltr  (Mumbai).  The 
assessable value for OMC (including marketing and transportation cost ) of ethanol 
works out to be 20.30 per ltr . It is assumed that no excise duty has been levied on 
ethanol due to environment benefit.  If 5 per cent of ethanol is blended with petrol , 
savings works out to Rs. 1.6 . Automakers in India will not need to make changes 
to the engines and fuel systems of cars and two-wheelers for fuel blended with up 
to 15% ethanol.   
  

India to emulate Brazil’s Ethanol 
experience 

Mandatory 5 % ethanol blending 
from 1 October 2006. 
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World Sugar  
World sugar production for the 2006/07 marketing year is forecast at 149.2 million 
tons, raw value, up 4.6 million tons from the revised 2005/06 estimate. 
Consumption is forecast at 145.7 million tons, up 1.9 million tons from a year 
earlier. Exports are forecast at 47 million tons, down 1.8 million tons; and ending 
stocks are forecast at 30.9 million tons, down 58,000 tons. Ending stocks have 
declined, year on year, for four consecutive years.  
 
World Centrifugal Sugar Balance sheet 
Mln Tonnes 2006-07 2005-06 2004-05 2003-04 2002-03 2001-02

Beginning Stocks  30.973 34.165 38.382 40.369 36.79 39.998

Beet Sugar Production  32.686 37.526 36.832 34.54 36.916 32.463
Cane Sugar Production  116.517 107.046 103.844 107.869 111.5 101.939

Total Sugar Production  149.201 144.572 140.676 142.409 148.416 134.402

Imports                         43.501 44.914 45.157 42.112 41.534 39.707
Total Supply 223.675 223.651 224.215 224.89 226.74 214.107

Exports 47.031 48.838 47.751 46.928 47.44 42.358

Total Consumption 145.729 143.84 142.299 139.58 138.931 134.959

Ending Stocks  30.915 30.973 34.165 38.382 40.369 36.79

Stock To Use Ratio 16% 16% 18% 21% 22% 21%

Source: USDA 

 
USDA forecast increases in 2006/07 world production and trade are mainly due to 
higher production in Brazil at 30.3 million tons, up 3.2 million tons, India at 22.3 
million tons, up 2 million tons, China at 11.1 million tons, up 1.5 million tons, and 
Thailand at 6.2 million tons, up 1.4 million tons. Production in the EU is forecast to 
decline by 5.4 million tons, from 21.8 million tons. The decline is in response to the 
reforms coming into effect in June. The lower production is forecast to reduce 
exports by 5.6 million tons to 1.6 million tons. Reduced EU exports are the principal 
reason for the forecast decline in world exports. Once EU complies with its WTO 
commitments, it will no longer be a net exporter of sugar. Exports from Brazil are 
forecast at 19.1 million tons, an increase of 2.2 million tons. Thailand is forecast to 
export 3.9 million tons; an additional 1 million tons from the previous year, and 
India may export 1.2 million tons, an increase of 900,000 tons from last year. 
Exports from Australia are forecast at 3.9 million tons down by 400,000 tons due to 
storm damage. The number could come down further as the proper assessment of 
the damage by the pest attack is done. The disease could pose a significant threat 
to Australia’s $A2 billion sugar industry. Sugar industry research body BSES 
(formerly the Bureau of Sugar Experiment Stations), is of the opinion that the 
outbreak would have minimal effect on this year's crop, which is now being 
harvested. However, future crops could be seriously damaged. 
 
 
 
  

Production forecast to increase 
in 2006/07 
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Top Producing Countries since 1994-95 
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The top seven producing countries account for 60 percent of total world production. 
The top three producers, Brazil, India, and the EU account for over 40 percent of 
total world production. However it is interesting that two of the top four producers, 
India and China are not among the top exporting countries. Of all the countries that 
matter in the world of Sugar two find special mention in this report : Brazil and EU.  
 
Major centrifugal sugar producers 

Percent World Total (2005-06 = 144.572 mln tonnes)
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countries account for 60 percent 

of total world production. 



Sugar Commodity  
 
 
 

July 18, 2006    7  

Major World centrifugal sugar Exporters 

Percent World Total (2005-06 = 48.84 mln tonnes)
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Brazil 
 
Brazil is by far the world’s largest producer and exporter of sugar. The country 
accounts for 20 percent of the forecast 2005/06 world production and nearly 38 
percent of total world exports. The area devoted to sugar cane production 
continues to expand by tens of thousands of hectares every year due to firm sugar 
and alcohol prices in both the domestic and international markets. Not only are 
new lands being cleared for production of sugar cane but also domestic prices are 
attractive enough to support switching from competing commodities such as cattle, 
grains, oranges, and coffee. Brazilian industry analysts forecast that between 40 
and 50 new mills, each processing between 1 and 2 million tons of cane, will be 
fully on line by 2010. This increase will require 60 to 70 million tones of additional 
cane for processing. Almost half of Brazil’s sugarcane production is devoted to the 
production of alcohol. The increase in the domestic demand for fuel alcohol is due 
to the increase in flex–fuel autos. Flexible fuel cars were 22% of the car sells in 
2004, 53% in 2005, 75% in 2006 and 90% rates are estimated for 2007.  
 
Sugar Cane Area Harvested - Brazil (in mn hac) 
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However, despite this seemingly healthy demand for ethanol, the price advantage 
for this commodity is dependent upon the price of gasoline as well as the export 
demand and sugar stock levels. May 06 new vehicle sales in Brazil were up 25 
percent year-over-year, but the market share of flex-fuel vehicles fell for the second 
month in a row, to a mere 76.3 percent of the total. The sale of flex-fuel cars fell a 
fraction of a percent as ethanol prices rose. It is generally accepted that given an 
ethanol price of less than 70% of the gasoline price, consumers will choose to buy 
ethanol. Retail prices of ethanol have been rising since January 2006 and are 
currently at about 73 percent of the local gasoline prices. At this price level 
gasoline has a comparative advantage over ethanol, as it is a more efficient fuel. 
 
 
Brazil Centrifugal Sugar Balance Sheet         
in 1000 Mt 2006/2007 2005/2006 2004/2005 2003/2004 2002/2003 2001/2002

Beginning Stocks   -90 585 1030 270 210 860

Production   30340 27080 28175 26400 23810 20400

TOTAL SUPPLY   30250 27665 29205 26670 24020 21260

Raw Exports   14400 12565 13570 10820 9990 8400
Refined Exp.(Raw Val)   4750 4400 4450 4420 4010 3200

TOTAL EXPORTS   19150 16965 18020 15240 14000 11600

Consumption   10950 10790 10600 10400 9750 9450
Ending Stocks   150 -90 585 1030 270 210

Source: USDA 

 
European Union 
 
The international sugar industry is considered one of the most heavily protected 
agricultural sectors. With the exception of just a few countries, most producers 
benefit from a myriad of protectionist programs such as production quotas, supply 
controls, market sharing, sales quotas, import quotas, import tariffs, exports 
subsidies, state ownership, debt financing, et cetera. The EU is one of the major 
producers and consumers of sugar and is also one of the most heavily protected 
markets.  
 
A panel at the Geneva-based WTO ruled in April last year that the E.U. subsidies 
were illegal because they brought down the price of sugar in the world market and 
made it impossible for producers in other countries to compete. The reform of the 
Common Market Organization (CMO) for sugar will substantially reduce domestic 
support to EU sugar growers from July 2006. The intervention price will be reduced 
by 36 percent over four years, the A and B quotas will be merged and the C quota 
eliminated. The A and B quotas are production quotas assigned to EU sugar 
producing states. The difference between A and B quotas relate to the amount of 
production levies. Sugar produced above A and B quotas are C quotas and must 
be exported outside the EU. Given this background, a reduction in output was 
expected as growers adjust to the reforms.  
 
The European Agriculture Council has agreed a set of reforms to the EU sugar 
sector that will see an eventual 36% price cut over four years beginning in 2006/07 
to ensure sustainable market balance, beginning with -20 percent in year one, -25 
percent in year two, -30 percent in year three and -36 percent in year four.  The net 
result of the sugar reform is that by 2011, EU sugar production will be reduced 
from roughly 20 MMT today (white sugar) to perhaps 13 to 15 MMT. If this were to 

Given an ethanol price of less 
than 70% of the gasoline price, 
consumers will choose to buy 

ethanol 

E.U. subsidies were ruled illegal 
because they brought down the 

price of sugar in the world 
market 
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materialize EU will cease to be a major exporter on world sugar markets and may 
even become a net sugar importer. The reforms are expected to leave the EU 
sugar price at roughly double world market prices compared to currently being over 
triple world prices. The current sugar regime expired on June 30th 2006, with the 
new regime entering into force on July 1, 2006. The issuing of export licences 
ceased as of 22 May 2006, as required by the WTO, but actual shipments based 
on export licences issued prior to that date will be allowed for three months, until 
22 August.  
 
Various studies have been conducted over how the EU balance sheet would look 
after the reforms. One such estimates published on USDA website are given here. 
 
Napier Brown’s EU-25 Production, Trade and Consumption Estimates 
MMT   05-06  06-07  07-08  08-09  09-10  10-11

Production  18.7 15.3 14.7 13.7 12.9 12.9
Carry-Over  0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
Quota  15.5 15.1 14 13 12.2 12.2
C Sugar  3.2 0.2 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

Imports  1.9 1.9 2.2 2.3 3.1 3.1

Total Available  19.6 17.7 16.9 16 16 16
Subsidised Exports  2.8 1.3 1.3 0 0 0
Consumption  15.6 15.6 15.6 16 16 16
Balance  4.4 1 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
Carry-over  0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

C exports  3.7 0.3 0 0 0 0

Source: USDA. Notes: All figures in white sugar equivalents. 

 
 
Price Outlook 
 
A 23-year high in 2005/06 
World sugar prices have increased significantly, largely due to a substantial rise in 
crude oil prices, as well as a world supply deficit for the third consecutive year. EU 
sugar policy reforms are expected to reduce world exports by about 5 million 
tonnes and further contribute to strengthening prices. The International Sugar 
Agreement (ISA) daily price rose from an average US¢11.38 per pound in 
November 2005 to an average US¢17.24 per pound in March and reached a 25-
year high of US¢19.25 per pound on 3 February. Between January and March 
2006 sugar prices averaged US¢16.98 per pound, which was 91 percent higher 
than the same period in 2005. Currently the International Sugar Agreement (ISA) 
daily price is at  
 
The threat to the prices is from two sides. Extreme weather events or a continuing 
rise in crude oil prices! Drier than normal weather in parts of Brazil has made 
traders to revise production estimates lower, but the outlook for good rains through 
key producing cane areas helped pressure. Some weather irregularities are seen 
in India as well. Irregularities in the weather could result in higher prices. 
 

High sugar prices due to world 
supply deficit for the third 

consecutive year 

Double whammy: extreme 
weather events and/or a 

continuing rise in crude oil 
prices! 
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ISA daily price 
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Source: International sugar Association 

 
 
On the other hand driving season will now begin in the USA. Crude prices remain 
supported during this time on higher demand. Geo-political tension could also 
escalate the crude prices and this in turn will result in higher demand for the 
alternative fuel ethanol, which would divert cane in to ethanol in Brazil and thus 
reduce sugar supplies in the international market. It is interesting to know that 
though crude and sugar futures have near perfect correlation on prices the returns 
correlation is almost nil. The return correlation is weak even on weekly basis, 
correlation works only if the return on prices is calculated on monthly basis. Based 
on this study one could conclude that crude and sugar is correlated with a time 
span of a month or so. Hence only persistent higher or lower prices could result in 
higher or lower sugar prices, as the monthly correlation calculated on basis of 
returns is positive by around 57%  
 
At the New York Board of Trade, the October 2006 Sugar No.11 futures contract 
averaged US¢17.66 per pound in April 2006. 
 
Crude Oil and Sugar Price Correlation 
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Stock to Use Ratio & Average Spot Prices 
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Traditional sugar has been a highly regularized commodity in world markets. Sugar 
dumping by EU in international prices has in past kept the prices depressed. With 
that changing the up coming times in sugar economy will be very interesting. It is 
very difficult to base the futures sugar price prediction based on the past data and 
fundamentals will be dramatically changed in the new season of 06-07.  
 
Looking ahead, world sugar prices should remain firm and stable around their 
current levels. The supply and demand fundamentals in the world sugar market do 
not point to prices strengthening further. The new Sugar season will start in the 
northern Hemisphere from October. Total sugar supply in 06-07 is expected to be 
higher by little over 3% vis-à-vis consumption, which is expected to increase by 
1.3%. At the same time the stock to use ratio will remain on the lower ebb and this 
will keep the prices in a tight range. 
  
The history of sugar prices cannot be taken as a base to forecast the futures prices 
as the future scenario is expected to be completely different. With EU disappearing 
from world trade the prices will remain firm despite higher production as very few 
countries have the capacity to fill the vacuum. On the other hand Northern 
hemisphere harvest will begin soon and we expect more cane being diverted to 
sugar in Brazil due to higher sugar prices and comparatively lower ethanol demand 
(due to rising ethanol prices). We expect the sugar price range to be 14-18.5 cents 
per pound basis NYBOT sugar 11 October 2006. 
 

World sugar prices should 
remain firm 
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Technical analysis 
 
Sugar 11 SB (Oct 06)  (NYBOT) 
It is important to note that price made a double top at 18.26 and since then the 
price temporarily broke below the support at 16.00 and then there was a small rally 
which took the price towards the recent high at 17.25. With this configuration in 
background; the current rally in the market seems to be a corrective rally of the 
decline from 18.26 to the recent low of 15.02. We are likely to see a decline to 
17.25 and below that to 16.50 if price reverses from the recent highs at 17.25. On 
the upper side and if prices convincingly break above the high at 18.25 then the 
bearish view will have to be discarded and this level should be used as a stop out 
point for any short positions. 

We can expect the price to decline to 15.02 from here and on break below this 
level we may see a decline to 14.50-14.25. The underlying tone in this market 
remains bearish for now and further declines can be expected. 
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